
Johnson (TN) (1-0) -vs- OUAZ (4-1)
1/29/2026 at Surprise, AZ (Rangers 3)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: C. Reynolds (1-0)
Loss: M. Rio (1-1)
HBP: K. Townsend, M. Rio, B. Viscardi
PB: J. Esparza (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Dale Gunter First: Bill Berger 
Start: 2:00 PM   Time: 3:15   Attendance: 100   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Johnson (TN) 0 0 1 3 2 0 1 0 2 9 10 2
OUAZ 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 4 10 1

Johnson (TN) 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
L. Wilson cf 3 1 1 1 0 0 0
J. Menesini 3b/2b 3 1 1 0 1 2 1
T. Hobbensie rf 5 1 2 1 0 0 0
M. Birdsall 1b 3 1 0 0 0 3 1
    J. Brown 3b 1 0 1 2 0 0 0
B. Frank 2b/1b 5 1 1 0 0 0 3
I. Fernandez dh 4 0 1 2 0 2 0
Olmeda, Jr lf 3 1 1 1 0 1 0
C. Altamiran ss 4 0 1 0 0 0 0
    G. Shehan pr 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
M. Newton c 3 0 1 0 1 1 0
    A. Wilford pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
C. Reynolds p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    B. Yates p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    K. Townsend p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 34 9 10 7 2 9 5

2B: M. Newton (1)
SH: L. Wilson (2)
SF: Olmeda, Jr (1)
SB: L. Wilson (1); I. Fernandez (1); Olmeda, Jr (1); G. Shehan (1)
HBP: J. Menesini (1); M. Birdsall (1)
PO: I. Fernandez (1)
E: T. Hobbensie (1); B. Frank (1)
DP: 1

OUAZ 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
M. Carter cf 5 0 1 1 0 0 2
R. Driscoll 1b 4 1 2 0 0 1 2
    A. Hurr pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C. Knutson 3b 4 0 2 0 0 0 1
E. Mendoza lf 4 0 0 0 0 2 0
M. Whitehead rf 3 0 0 1 0 1 0
M. Morales dh 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
    M. Rodriguez ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
J. Ruiz c 2 0 1 0 0 1 0
    Ramos, Jr pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    J. Esparza c 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
V. Iwamura 2b 4 0 2 0 0 0 0
    D. Duque pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
T. Lesperanc ss 3 1 1 2 1 1 0
M. Rio p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    B. Enders p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    P. Cadacio p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    B. Viscardi p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    J. Dominguez p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 34 4 10 4 1 8 6

2B: J. Esparza (1); T. Lesperanc (1)
SF: M. Whitehead (1)
SB: Ramos, Jr (2); T. Lesperanc (1)
CS: T. Lesperanc (1)
HBP: J. Esparza (1)
PO: C. Knutson (1)
E: J. Ruiz (1)

Johnson (TN) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
C. Reynolds (W, 1-0) 4.1 6 3 3 0 4 0 0 0 0 19 19 7 1 75
B. Yates 3.2 4 1 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 12 14 3 3 44
K. Townsend 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 3 4 0 2 15
Totals 10 4 4 1 8 0 0 1 0 34 37 10 6 134

OUAZ IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
M. Rio (L, 1-1) 4.0 5 4 4 0 5 0 0 1 0 15 17 5 1 69
B. Enders 3.0 3 3 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 12 14 6 1 49
P. Cadacio 1.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 0 11
B. Viscardi 0.1 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 4 0 1 10
J. Dominguez 0.2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 2 0 8
Totals 10 9 6 2 9 0 0 2 0 34 41 14 3 147



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Johnson (TN) - Top of 1st JOH OUA
L. Wilson flied out to lf. 0 0
J. Menesini struck out swinging. 0 0
T. Hobbensie flied out to rf. 0 0

OUAZ - Bottom of 1st JOH OUA
M. Carter lined out to lf. 0 0
R. Driscoll struck out swinging. 0 0
C. Knutson flied out to rf. 0 0

Johnson (TN) - Top of 2nd JOH OUA
M. Birdsall struck out swinging. 0 0
B. Frank grounded out to 3b. 0 0
I. Fernandez struck out swinging. 0 0

OUAZ - Bottom of 2nd JOH OUA
E. Mendoza flied out to cf. 0 0
M. Whitehead lined out to ss. 0 0
M. Morales struck out swinging. 0 0

Johnson (TN) - Top of 3rd JOH OUA
Olmeda, Jr singled to left field. 0 0
Olmeda, Jr stole second. 0 0
C. Altamiran flied out to cf; Olmeda, Jr advanced to third. 0 0
M. Newton struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b. 0 0
L. Wilson singled to center field, RBI; Olmeda, Jr scored. 1 0
L. Wilson stole second. 1 0
J. Menesini struck out swinging. 1 0

OUAZ - Bottom of 3rd JOH OUA
J. Ruiz struck out looking. 1 0
V. Iwamura singled to left center. 1 0
T. Lesperanc reached on a fielder's choice; V. Iwamura advanced to second on an error by 2b. 1 0
M. Carter flied out to cf. 1 0
R. Driscoll grounded out to 3b. 1 0

Johnson (TN) - Top of 4th JOH OUA
T. Hobbensie singled to left center. 1 0
M. Birdsall hit by pitch; T. Hobbensie advanced to second. 1 0
B. Frank singled to third base; M. Birdsall advanced to second; T. Hobbensie advanced to third. 1 0
I. Fernandez singled to center field, 2 RBI; B. Frank advanced to third; M. Birdsall scored; T. Hobbensie
scored. 3 0
I. Fernandez stole second. 3 0
Olmeda, Jr flied out to cf, SAC, RBI; B. Frank scored. 4 0
I. Fernandez picked off, out at second p to 2b to 3b. 4 0
C. Altamiran flied out to rf. 4 0

OUAZ - Bottom of 4th JOH OUA
C. Knutson singled to center field. 4 0
C. Knutson picked off, out at first p to 1b to ss. 4 0



E. Mendoza struck out swinging. 4 0
M. Whitehead flied out to cf. 4 0

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 5   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Johnson (TN) - Top of 5th JOH OUA
B. Enders to p for M. Rio. 4 0
M. Newton doubled down the lf line. 4 0
G. Shehan pinch ran for M. Newton. 4 0
L. Wilson reached first on an error by c, SAC, advanced to second; G. Shehan scored, unearned. 5 0
J. Menesini singled to third base; L. Wilson advanced to third. 5 0
T. Hobbensie grounded out to p, RBI; J. Menesini advanced to second; L. Wilson scored, unearned. 6 0
M. Birdsall struck out swinging. 6 0
B. Frank flied out to lf. 6 0

OUAZ - Bottom of 5th JOH OUA
M. Newton to c for G. Shehan. 6 0
M. Morales lined out to 3b. 6 0
J. Ruiz singled down the lf line. 6 0
Ramos, Jr pinch ran for J. Ruiz. 6 0
Ramos, Jr stole second. 6 0
V. Iwamura singled, advanced to second on an error by rf; Ramos, Jr advanced to third. 6 0
D. Duque pinch ran for V. Iwamura. 6 0
T. Lesperanc doubled down the lf line, 2 RBI; D. Duque scored; Ramos, Jr scored. 6 2
T. Lesperanc stole third. 6 2
M. Carter singled to right field, RBI; T. Lesperanc scored. 6 3
B. Yates to p for C. Reynolds. 6 3
R. Driscoll singled to left field; M. Carter advanced to second. 6 3
A. Hurr pinch ran for R. Driscoll. 6 3
C. Knutson grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b; A. Hurr out on the play. 6 3

Johnson (TN) - Top of 6th JOH OUA
R. Driscoll to 1b for A. Hurr. 6 3
J. Esparza to c for Ramos, Jr. 6 3
V. Iwamura to 2b for D. Duque. 6 3
I. Fernandez flied out to rf. 6 3
Olmeda, Jr flied out to cf to left center. 6 3
C. Altamiran flied out to cf. 6 3

OUAZ - Bottom of 6th JOH OUA
E. Mendoza struck out swinging. 6 3
M. Whitehead struck out swinging. 6 3
M. Morales struck out swinging. 6 3

Johnson (TN) - Top of 7th JOH OUA
M. Newton flied out to cf. 6 3
L. Wilson flied out to cf. 6 3
J. Menesini walked. 6 3
T. Hobbensie singled to left center; J. Menesini advanced to third. 6 3
T. Hobbensie advanced to second; J. Menesini scored on a passed ball, unearned. 7 3
M. Birdsall struck out swinging. 7 3

OUAZ - Bottom of 7th JOH OUA
J. Esparza doubled. 7 3
Ramos, Jr pinch ran for J. Esparza. 7 3
V. Iwamura grounded out to 3b. 7 3



Ramos, Jr stole third. 7 3
T. Lesperanc walked. 7 3
T. Lesperanc out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 7 3
M. Carter flied out to cf. 7 3

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Johnson (TN) - Top of 8th JOH OUA
J. Esparza to c for Ramos, Jr. 7 3
P. Cadacio to p for B. Enders. 7 3
B. Frank flied out to rf. 7 3
I. Fernandez struck out swinging. 7 3
Olmeda, Jr struck out swinging. 7 3

OUAZ - Bottom of 8th JOH OUA
J. Brown to 3b for J. Menesini. 7 3
J. Menesini to 2b for B. Frank. 7 3
B. Frank to 1b for M. Birdsall. 7 3
R. Driscoll singled to left center. 7 3
C. Knutson singled down the rf line; R. Driscoll advanced to second. 7 3
E. Mendoza grounded out to p; C. Knutson advanced to second; R. Driscoll advanced to third. 7 3
M. Whitehead flied out to cf, SAC, RBI; R. Driscoll scored. 7 4
M. Rodriguez pinch hit for M. Morales. 7 4
M. Rodriguez flied out to cf to left center. 7 4

Johnson (TN) - Top of 9th JOH OUA
B. Viscardi to p for P. Cadacio. 7 4
C. Altamiran singled to right center. 7 4
G. Shehan pinch ran for C. Altamiran. 7 4
G. Shehan stole second. 7 4
M. Newton walked. 7 4
A. Wilford pinch ran for M. Newton. 7 4
L. Wilson grounded out to p, SAC; A. Wilford advanced to second; G. Shehan advanced to third. 7 4
G. Shehan pinch ran. 7 4
J. Menesini to 2b for J. Brown. 7 4
J. Menesini hit by pitch. 7 4
G. Shehan pinch ran. 7 4
J. Menesini pinch ran for J. Brown. 7 4
J. Dominguez to p for B. Viscardi. 7 4
T. Hobbensie infield fly to ss. 7 4
J. Brown to 1b for B. Frank. 7 4
J. Menesini pinch ran. 7 4
B. Frank pinch ran for J. Menesini. 7 4
J. Brown singled to right center, 2 RBI; B. Frank advanced to third; A. Wilford scored; G. Shehan scored. 9 4
B. Frank lined out to rf. 9 4

OUAZ - Bottom of 9th JOH OUA
J. Menesini to 2b. 9 4
J. Brown to 3b. 9 4
B. Frank to 1b. 9 4
C. Altamiran to ss for G. Shehan. 9 4
M. Newton to c for A. Wilford. 9 4
K. Townsend to p for B. Yates. 9 4
J. Esparza hit by pitch. 9 4
Ramos, Jr pinch ran for J. Esparza. 9 4
V. Iwamura grounded out to 3b; Ramos, Jr advanced to second. 9 4
T. Lesperanc struck out swinging. 9 4
M. Carter grounded out to 2b. 9 4



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 


